
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Friday, 6th April, 2018, 2.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Councillor Ali Demirci – Cabinet Member for Corporate Resources 
 
 
Quorum: 1 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Leader/Cabinet Member will advise of any items they have decided to 
take as urgent business.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 



 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. DATA PROTECTION POLICY  AND DATA RETENTION POLICY UPDATES 
NON KEY  (PAGES 1 - 20) 
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As per item 2. 
 
 

 
Ayshe Simsek 
Committees Manager 
Tel –0208 4892929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 27 March 2018 
 



 

Page 1 of 4  

 
Report for:  Non Key Cabinet Member Signing 
 
 
Title: Updated Data Protection and Records Retention Policies 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Richard Grice – Interim Director for Transformation and 

Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Anita Hunt, 1844, anita.hunt@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non key decision 
 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 New Data Protection legislation will come into force on 25 May 2018. This significantly 

increases the maximum level of fine that can be applied in respect of breaches of the 

legislation (from £500,000 up to £17 million). The data protection and records retention 

policies have been reviewed and updated to refer to and ensure compliance with the new 

legislative requirements. The Cabinet Member for Corporate Resources is asked to 

approve these policies. 

 
1.2  The safety and integrity of personal data is a matter of great importance to the public.  The 

Data Protiection policy sets out our statement of intent in ensuring we work to the high 

standards our residents and customers would expect. 

 
1.3 With regards to the Records Retention Policy, the policy states the Council will adopt the 

Local Government Association (LGA) guidance to inform its own retention schedule.  The 

ensures Haringey is closely aligned to recognised good practice within local government. 

 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction   

      N/A 
 

3 Recommendations  

 
3.1.1 That the Cabinet Member approves the Data Protectionpolicy attached at 

appendix 1 and  further approves Records Retention policies attached at 
appendix 2. 
 
 
 
 

4 Reasons for decision  

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

Page 2 of 4  

4.1 To ensure that these key policies are up-to-date,  reflect the new legislation and are in 

force when the legislation comes into force on 25 May 2018. 

 
5 Alternative options considered 

 
The Council is legally required to update these policies in line with legislation. 

 
6 Background information 

 
6.1 The change in legislation requires us to update the policies. In addition, a recent internal 

audit report into Information Governance – Information Retention recommended:  

 
An Information Retention policy should be developed that incorporates 
new legislation and current practices. The document should be formally 
approved and disseminated to staff. 

 

6.2 It is essential that these key policies are in place (along with the supporting procedural 

documents for the Data Protection Policy) when the new legislation comes in to force. 

 
7 Contribution to strategic outcomes 

 
7.1 These policies support the Council’s strategic outcomes by providing a basis for efficient 

and compliant information management across all council functions. 

 
8 Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including procurement), 

Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 

 
     Finance  

 
8.1 Owing to the requirement to address the statutory changes where the financial risk of non-

compliance has risen from a £500k penalty to £17m, compliance to the new statute is 

pararmount. 

 
8.2 The Records Rention policy will formally adopt the practices already in place and will 

created no additional financial burden. 

 
8.3 It should be noted that adherence to the data protection policy may mean a need to 

increase the resources devoted to Information Governance to support and demonstrate 

our compliance with the new legislation. This report is only considering a formal adopting 

of the policy and if additional resources are required, that will form the basis of a report at a 

later date. 

 
 
 
Procurement comments 

 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 4  

8.4 The Head of Procurement notes the contents of this report and concurs with the 

recommendation 

Legal comments 

 
8.5 The Assistant Director Corporate Governance has been consulted in the preparation of this 

report and makes the following comments.  He sees no legal reason why the 

recommended decision should not be made. 

 
8.6 The General Data Protection Regulation (the GDPR), which makes significant changes to 

data protection law throughout the EU, takes effect on 25 May 2018.  In particular, for the 

Council, it introduces a new basis for data processing (“public task”) but restricts reliance 

on the existing bases of consent and legitimate interest.  It also requires the basis/bases 

upon which data is processed to be identified from the beginning, rather than after the 

event; and that this be communicated upfront to the individual whose data is being 

processed. 

 
8.7 The Data Protection Bill (the Bill), which reaches Committee stage in the House of Comons 

on 13 March 2018, is expected to become law and be brought into force to coincide with 

the GDPR.  When it becomes law, it will repeal the Data Protection Act 1998, which is the 

current basis of data protection law. 

 
8.8 As relevant to the Council, the Bill: 
 

• addresses areas within the GDPR that are left to the discretion of the UK 
• extends data processing law into types of processing not covered by the 

GDPR 
• prov
[...]
elling_and_disposal_v3.2.doc


Page 8 of 8 
Records Retention Policy 

 Requests for, and confirmations of, reservations for internal services (e.g. meeting 

rooms) where no internal charges are made 

 Superseded address lists and distribution lists 

 Personal diaries, address books etc. 

 Working papers, where the results have been written into an official document and 

which are not required to support it 

7. Approval & Review 

7.1. This policy has been approved by the Cabinet Member for Corporate Resources.  

 

7.2. The policy will be reviewed by The Data Protection Officer and Information 

Governance Board biennially or on an exception basis if there are any changes to the 

relevant legislation and guidance, any applicable audit recommendations or any other 

reason to review or amend the policy.  

8. Relevant polices and procedures 

8.1. This policy should be read in conjunction with Haringey’s Data Protection Policy.  

Page 20


	Agenda
	4 Data Protection Policy  and data retention policy updates Non Key
	Data Protection Policy
	Records Retention Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET MEMBER 

SIGNING HELD ON FRIDAY, 6TH APRIL, 2018, 2.00pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Ali Demirci – Cabinet Member for Corporate Resources 
 
Also Present : Andrew Meek, Anita Hunt , Ayshe Simsek 
 
 
 
53. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member referred to agenda item 1, as shown on the agenda in respect of 
filming at this meeting and Members noted this information. 
 
 

54. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

56. DATA PROTECTION POLICY  AND DATA RETENTION POLICY UPDATES NON 
KEY  
 
The Cabinet Member noted that the New Data Protection legislation will come into 
force on 25 May 2018. This significantly increases the maximum level of fine that can 
be applied in respect of breaches of the legislation (from £500,000 up to £17 million). 
The data protection and records retention policies have been reviewed and updated to 
refer to and ensure compliance with the new legislative requirements.  
 
With regards to the Records Retention Policy, the policy states the Council will adopt 
the Local Government Association (LGA) guidance to inform its own retention 
schedule.  The policy ensures Haringey is closely aligned to recognised good practice 
within local government. 
 
The Cabinet Member remarked on the recent data scandal involving Cambridge 
Analytica which had provided residents with a heightened awareness of data 
collection and in turn emphasised all organisation’s duties to safeguard personal data. 
The attached updated policies were part of a wider work in progress to ensure the 
Council maintains appropriate use of personal information. 
 



 

 

The Cabinet Member noted that the Council had a good working relationship with the  
Information Commissioner and had not been fined for breaches of data in recent 
years. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the Data Protection policy attached at appendix 1 and to further approve 
the Records Retention policies attached at appendix 2. 
 
Reasons for decision  
 
To ensure that these key policies are up-to-date, reflect the new legislation and are in 
force when the legislation comes into force on 25 May 2018. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
The Council is legally required to update these policies in line with legislation. 
 

57. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


